
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Susan Moses, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

 

 

 

Torbay Child Poverty Commission 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Wednesday, 16 October 2013 at 1500-1700 

to be held in Mezzanine Room 4 Tor Hill House 

 

Membership 

Councillor Neil Bent 

Councillor Robert Excell 

Councillor Jenny Faulkner 

Michelle Kennedy (Chair)  

Anna Kettley 

Councillor Julien Parrott 

Councillor Ken Pritchard 

Richard Williams 

Julie Sharland 

Sheena Leaf 

 

 

1.   Child Poverty Commission meets the Community:  
 1500-1600 

 
Youth Offending Team:  Andrena Fuller 
Nursery Provision: Rachel Williams 
 

 
2.   Child Poverty Commission Meeting 

 
 

(a)   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

(b)   Minutes of last meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 Overview and Scrutiny Youth Unemployment Report: update to 
responses – Richard Williams 

 

3.   Matters Arising 
 

 

4.   Work Plan (Pages 5 - 13) 

 Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (Cllr Julien Parrock) 
(evidence to be considered)  

 



5.   Interim Child Poverty Commission Report  
 Torbay Child Poverty Commission ‘Torbay Gains’ – Michelle Kennedy 

 

6.   AOB 
 

 

7.   Meeting Dates  

 16th October 1500-1700 Mez 4 Tor Hill House 

25th November 1330-1530 Boardroom Townhall  
 

 



Agenda Item 2b

Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



 

 

Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBT) 

Briefing Report 

August 2013  

 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 Follow ing a councillor call for action raised by C llr Parrott on 15 April 

2013 to the C hairm an of the O verview  and Scrutiny Board, in 

accordance w ith Standing O rder D13, this report considers inform ation 

and responses to the questions raised regarding the proliferation of 

Fixed O dds Betting Term inals (FO BTs) in Torbay.  The report has been 

com piled from  desk based research to see if there is further need for 

exploration of the issue and com m ence a full review .  

 

2.0 Background 

 
2.1 FO BTs (also called B2 G am ing M achines) are new  touch screen 

roulette and gam ing m achines norm ally found in betting shops in the 

United Kingdom  that allow s players to bet on the outcom e of various 

gam es and events w ith fixed odds. They w ere introduced to UK shops 

in 2001.  The m achines do not take cash, instead the custom er provides 

cash or their credit/debit cards at the counter and the cashier credits 

the m achine of choice rem otely.   

 

2.2 The m ost com m only played gam e is roulette.  The m inim um  am ount 

w agered per spin is £1.  The m axim um  bet cannot exceed a payout of 

£500 (i.e. putting £14.00 on a single num ber on roulette).  The largest 

single payout cannot exceed £500.  Token coins can be of value as 

low  as five pence in som e UK licensed betting offices (LBO s).  O ther 

gam es include bingo, sim ulated horseracing and greyhound racing 

and a range of slot m achine gam es. 

 

2.3 Like all casino gam es, the "house" (i.e. the casino) has a built-in 

advantage, w ith current m argins on roulette gam es being theoretically 

betw een 2.7% and 5%.  Under current UK legislation, these m achines 

are allow ed to offer content classed as C ategory B2, C ategory B3 as 

w ell as C ategory C  content. 

 

2.4 Shops are allow ed up to four term inals, although this num ber also 

includes traditional slot m achines.  M ost shops favour the new  FO BTs 

over the traditional slot m achines.  The G am bling C om m ission reports 

that there w ere 33,319 FO BT's in Britain's Betting O ffices betw een 

O ctober 2011 and Septem ber 2012. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

 

2.5 FO BTs have been criticised due to the potential for addiction w hen 

playing the m achines.  A betting review  in the Republic of Ireland has 

ruled that the m achines should not be introduced in Irish betting shops 

but w ill be allow ed in casinos. 

 

3.0 Scope of the Review  

 

3.1 The scope of the review  is to look at inform ation and evidence 

surrounding the proliferation of FO BTs in Torbay and determ ine the 

effects they have on children and those already living on the edge of 

poverty.   

 

3.2 Specifically the review  w ill look to answ ering the follow ing questions, as 

raised by C llr Parrott: - 
 

1. W hat does the detailed breakdow n of the research from  the 

C am paign for Fairer G am bling tell us about the proliferation of Fixed 

O dds Betting Term inals in Torbay? 

  

2. To understand the im pact of this type of gam bling on children 

(especially those already in poverty and those on the edge of 

poverty) 

 

3. To consider the C ouncil’s Licensing Policy and see w hether 

am endm ents can be m ade (w ithin the constraints of the law ) to 

lim it the proliferation of these m achines and the prom otions aim ed 

at encouraging people to use them  

 

4. To consider any possible links betw een increased level of 

violence/anti social behaviour and increased spend on gam bling 

 

3.3 The expected outcom e of the review  is to m ake recom m endations to 

the relevant bodies to lim it the proliferation of FO BTs in Torbay. 

 

4.0 The Current Situation 

 

4.1 In response to the questions raised above desk based research has 

taken place, the findings of w hich are detailed below :  

 

 

4.2 W hat does the detailed breakdow n of the research from  the Cam paign 

for Fairer G am bling tell us about the proliferation of Fixed O dds Betting 

Term inals in Torbay? 

 

4.2.1 The research conducted by the C am paign for Fairer G am bling w as 

based on analysis of financial data for the period April 2011 to M arch 

Page 6



 

 

2012.  It is based on the m apping of betting shops across the UK by 

Parliam entary constituency.  Research w as carried out by G eofutures 

based on data sourced from  the G am bling C om m ission.  The analysis is 

not sourced using direct data from  Bookm akers as they do not openly 

publish this data w hich is w hy analysis has been produced based on 

averaged estim ates.  It does not reflect the exact level of FO BTs 

financial activity at C onstituency level but is intended to provide an 

estim ated indication based on the num ber of betting shops w ithin 

each constituency. 

 

4.2.2 From  the research w e can see that in the Torbay constituency there 

are 18 betting shops (estim ated as of M ay 2012) w ith an estim ated 

count of FO BTs of 66.  This relates to a gross am ount gam bled of 

£104m illion w ith the am ount lost by gam blers estim ated at £3.3m illion. 

 

4.2.3 W hen looking at com parator constituency areas, i.e. sim ilar 

constituency population and seaside resorts in the UK, there are sim ilar 

breakdow ns of the count of FO BTs to betting shop licences.  W ith 

regards to the gross am ounts gam bled and am ounts lost the picture is 

quite m ixed. 

 

4.2.4 How ever, w hen looking at com parisons w ith Devon constituency areas 

Torbay ranks highest w ith regards to the count of betting shop licences 

and FO BTs as w ell as the gross am ount gam bled and the am ount lost 

by gam blers on FO BTs. For exam ple, Plym outh w ith double the 

constituency population has a betting shop licence count of 16, an 

estim ated 59 FO BTs w ith the gross am ount gam bled at £92.9m illion w ith 

the am ount lost by gam blers estim ated at £2.2m illion. 

 

4.2.5 For m ore detailed inform ation please refer to Appendix O ne for further 

inform ation. 

 

 

4.3 To understand the im pact of this type of gam bling on children   

(especially those already in poverty and those on the edge of poverty) 

 

4.3.1 W ith regards to Torbay there has been no know n research undertaken 

in this area.  Steve C ox, Environm ental Health M anager (C om m ercial) 

responded; “There is no access to Betting Shops to under 18’s and w e 

are going to test this shortly, how ever the im pact of any m atters due to 

gam bling addiction is a m atter for research to test and w hether this has 

an im pact.”  

Page 7



 

 

 

4.3.2 W e know  nationally that gam bling m achines in Britain tend to be 

clustered in poorer areas according to research published by 

G eofutures Ltd and NatC en.  The research found that areas w ith a 

higher density of gam bling m achines w ere m ore likely to be poorer, 

w ith low er than average econom ic activity and m ore people in low er 

status jobs. It also revealed that although a high density of gam bling 

m achines tends to be found in low er incom e areas, the pattern is m ore 

com plex, because such zones are not alw ays in Britain’s poorer areas – 

som e are in relatively w ealthier parts of the country; high density 

m achine zones are typically not present in very central, urban areas, 

but tend to be around satellite areas and tow ns. 

 

4.4 To consider the Council’s Licensing Policy and see w hether 

am endm ents can be m ade (w ithin the constraints of the law ) to lim it 

the proliferation of these m achines and the prom otions aim ed at 

encouraging people to use them  

 

4.4.1 Local authority pow ers  
 

4.4.2 Under the G am bling Act 2005 there are a range of pow ers and 

sanctions open to a local authority.  The Act requires regulators – the 

G am bling C om m ission and the approx 380 local licensing authorities – 

to “aim  to perm it” gam bling subject to certain considerations, the m ost 

im portant of w hich is consistency w ith the licensing objectives of 

keeping crim e out of gam bling, m aking sure it’s fair and open and 

protecting children and vulnerable people.  

 

4.4.3 W hen issuing prem ises licences or ensuring the licensing objectives are 

being m et local authorities m ust have regard to guidance issued by 

the G am bling C om m ission and to the codes of practice.  They can use 

a com bination of “harder” pow ers, like licence conditions and review s, 

and “softer” ones, such as building local collaborations through, for 

exam ple, com m unity safety partnerships. To take just one exam ple, 

M edw ay Borough C ouncil is w orking closely w ith local gam bling 

businesses to develop a voluntary code of practice w ith a particular 

focus on protections for the vulnerable.  

 

4.4.4 Torbay C ouncil's position:  
 

4.4.5 Steve C ox Environm ental Health M anager (C om m ercial) for Torbay 

C ouncil w as contacted his response w as the follow ing: 

 

4.4.6 "I do not believe there is anything significant that Torbay C ouncil can 

do regarding this issue. The G overnm ent’s position is clear that it is 

undertaking m ore research into FO BT’s and w ill neither decrease them , 

Page 8



 

 

nor increase them  as the Select C om m ittee recom m ended, until that 

research has been undertaken.  

 

4.4.7 Although the G am bling C om m ission feels the local authority has 

pow ers over the opening of new  betting shops, a recent court case in 

New ham  w ould argue the opposite, as the courts rejected a refusal by 

the Local Authority to issue a new  Prem ises Licence. I personally w ould 

be guided by the courts not the G am bling C om m ission". 

 

4.4.8 “There is not capacity in this current year to take on new  w ork although 

w e already have som e inspections and Test Purchasing w ork in the 

program m e for gam bling prem ises for later in the year, and this is w ith 

FO BT’s in m ind.  These inspections are aim ing to highlight if any issues 

are linked to these m achines, and access to them , especially w ith 

regards to Betting Shop training of staff and aw areness of people at risk 

of losing unreasonable am ounts of m oney into these m achines.  This 

m ight build a case for further action.” 

 

4.4.9 Test case New ham  Council 

 

4.4.10 A recent test case has taken place w here New ham  C ouncil, (East 

London) has lost its battle to stop the opening of a new  betting shop in 

its borough. 

 

4.4.11 The m ultinational bookm aker Paddy Pow er w on its appeal at Tham es 

M agistrates C ourt against a refusal by New ham  C ouncil to allow  it to 

open a betting shop in the area, one of the country's m ost deprived. 

New ham  has m ore than 80 betting shops already – the third highest of 

any London borough.  M ore specifically the court case show ed: - 

 

4.4.12 C ouncillors rejected a prem ises licence in February, arguing that the 

shop w ould attract crim e and antisocial behaviour, and that profits 

w ould com e from  high-speed, high-stakes gam bling m achines rather 

than from  over the counter bets. 

 

4.4.13 How ever, district judge Paul G oldspring said that it w as not "proved 
that the granting of the licence w ould not be reasonably consistent 

w ith the objective of preventing crim e and disorder. Therefore I 

disagree w ith the decision of the [council's] subcom m ittee; and, in light 

of the evidence before m e, it w as w rong." 

 

4.4.14 The judgem ent m ade it clear that this case does not set any legal 

precedent.   

 

4.4.15 New ham  C ouncil is currently preparing to apply for perm ission to 

judicially review  the decision reached in the above appeal and 

looking for support from  other authorities specially in the tw o areas:   

 

Page 9



 

 

4.4.16 Has your authority had any experience of the referral to or reliance on 
this case, and 

 

4.4.17 Is your authority looking to the outcom e of any High C ourt hearing in 

respect of the PA issue so that you w ill then be able to rely on this in 

dealing w ith applications for betting shops in your borough? 

 

5.0 To consider any possible links betw een increased level of violence/anti 

social behaviour (ASB)and increased spend on gam bling 

 

5.1 Follow ing contact w ith safer C om m unities Torbay, there has been no 

know n evidence of any m ajor issues in term s of gam bling and ASB in 

recent years w ithin Torbay how ever, specific research has not been 

undertaken in this area. Nationally, the response from  Departm ent for 

C ulture M edia and Sport (DC M S) w as that no action w ill be taken on 

FO BT’s until there is further research undertaken on their im pact on 

people and society. 

 

5.2 The Responsible G am bling Trust is the leading charity in the UK 

com m itted to m inim ising gam bling-related harm . As an independent 

national charity funded by donations from  the gam bling industry, the 

Responsible G am bling Trust funds education, prevention and treatm ent 

services and com m issions research to broaden public understanding of 

gam bling-related harm . The aim  is to stop people getting into problem s 

w ith their gam bling, and ensure that those that do develop problem s 

receive fast and effective treatm ent and support.  The Responsible 

G am bling Trust is currently researching in to areas such as the im pacts 

of problem  gam bling and potential harm . 

 

 

 

 

 

6.0 Recom m endations 

6.1 As a result of the research into the issue regarding the proliferation of 

FO BTs in Torbay, the follow ing recom m endations are m ade: 

 

i. Re-visit issue of proliferation of FO BTs as part of 2014/15 scrutiny 

review  process in light of aw aiting national research into the 

im pact of FO BTs and any potential changes in legislation. 

 

ii. Aw ait findings of inspections and Test Purchasing w ork in the 

Licensing w ork program m e for gam bling prem ises for late 2013 

w ith the view  to possible further action pending results.   

 

Page 10



 

 

iii. Refer issue to the C hild Poverty C om m ission and Strategic w elfare 

Reform  G roup for further research into the links betw een 

gam bling, gam ing m achines and poverty. 

 

 

Appendices 
 

Appendix O ne -  Prevalence of FO BTs – C om parator C onstituency Areas 

Prevalence of FO BTs – Devon C onstituency Areas 

 

References/Background Inform ation 

 

• Torbay C ouncil G am bling Policy 2013  

• Torbay C ouncil Statem ent of Principles 2013  

• C am paign for Fairer G am bling Research into G am ing M achines April 2011 

to M arch 2012 (2013) 

• House of C om m ons Hansard Departm ent of C ulture, M edia and Sport– 

Thursday 10 January 2013 debate on G am bling (2013) 

• O ffice National Statistics (O NS) 2001 – Report for Parliam entary 

C onstituencies (2003) 

• G am bling C om m ission: Im pact of high stake, high prize gam ing m achines 

on problem  gam bling (Decem ber 2008) 

• w w w .responsiblegam blingtrust.org.uk 

• w w w .fairergam bling.org 

• w w w .gam blingw atchuk.org 

• w w w .stopthefobts.org 

• Various new spaper articles  

 

Page 11



 

 

Prevalence of FOBTs – Comparator Constituency Areas 
 

Estimates for Period April 2011 to March 2012    

Constituency 

Constituency 
population 
(2001 ONS 
Census) 

Count of betting 
shop licences                     
(Est. May 2012) 

Count of FOBTs 
(Est. based on ave 

density) 

Ave. count 
FOBTs per 

betting shop                
(Est. based on 

count of 
FOBTs/count 
betting shop 
licences) 

Gross amount 
gambled (Amount 
FOBTs gamblers 

wagered)                             
(Est.) 

Gross gambling yield 
(amount gamblers 

lost on FOBTs)                 
(Est.) 

Torbay 96,899 18 66 3.67 £104,206,664 £3,313,772 

Beckenham (Kent) 100,199 14 51 3.66 £83,837,554 £2,666,034 

Blackpool North and 
Cleveleys 

94,985 13 47 3.64 £50,925,298 £1,619,424 

Blackpool South 95,697 30 110 3.65 £117,778,062 £3,745,342 

Bournemouth East 82,088 15 55 3.66 £86,862,613 £2,762,231 

Bournemouth West 81,356 22 81 3.66 £127,398,499 £4,051,272 

Great Yarmouth 90,810 18 66 3.66 £104,263,607 £3,315,583 

Hartlepool 88,611 20 73 3.65 £78,411,148 £2,493,475 

Hastings and Rye 97,825 13 48 3.67 £75,363,183 £2,396,549 

Woking 97,041 12 44 3.66 £69,471,109 £2,209,181 

Source - http://www.stopthefobts.org and http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/guide-method/census/2011  
       

Mapping of betting shops across the UK by Parliamentary constituency was carried out by Geofutures based on data sourced from the Gambling 

Commission.  Analysis is based on the financial period April 2011 to March 2012.  The analysis is not sourced using direct data from Bookmakers .  

Bookmakers do not openly publish this data which is why analysis has been produced based on averaged estimates.  It does not reflect the exact level of 

FOBTs financial activity at Constituency level.  It is intended to provide an estimated indication based on the number of betting shops within each 

constituency. 

Prevalence of FOBTs – Devon Constituency Areas 

P
age 12



 

 

 

Estimates for Period April 2011 to March 2012     

Constituency Area 
Constituency 
Population              
(Census 2001) 

Count of 
betting shop 

licences                     
(Est. May 2012) 

Count of FOBTs 
(Est. based on ave 

density) 

Ave. count 
FOBTs per 

betting shop                
(Est. based on count 
of FOBTs/count 

betting shop licences) 

Gross amount 
gambled 

(Amount FOBTs 
gamblers 
wagered)                             

(Est.) 

Gross gambling 
yield (amount 

gamblers lost on 
FOBTs)                 
(Est.) 

Torbay 96,899 18 66 3.67 £104,206,664 £3,313,772 

Plymouth Combined 
(Sutton & Devonport, 
Moor View) 

187,492 16 59 3.69 £92,874,901 £2,215,217 

Exeter 111,076 13 48 3.66 £75,342,620 £2,395,895 

Newton Abbot 
23,580                             

(ONS Parish 
headcount 2001) 

11 40 3.67 £63,890,643 £2,031,722 

       

Source - http://www.stopthefobts.org and http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/guide-method/census/2011   

       
Mapping of betting shops across the UK by Parliamentary constituency was carried out by Geofutures based on data sourced from the Gambling 

Commission.  Analysis is based on the financial period April 2011 to March 2012.  The analysis is not sourced using direct data from Bookmakers .  

Bookmakers do not openly publish this data which is why analysis has been produced based on averaged estimates.  It does not reflect the exact level of 

FOBTs financial activity at Constituency level.  It is intended to provide an estimated indication based on the number of betting shops within each 

constituency. 
 

P
age 13


	Agenda
	2b Minutes of last meeting
	4 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Torbay Child Poverty Commission 
 

16 October 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Neil Bent, Councillor Jenny Faulkner, Councillor Ken Pritchard  and 

Councillor Julien Parrott, Michelle Kennedy (Chair), Torbay Council: Richard 
Williams, Director of Children’s Services, Julie Sharland, Strategic Housing 

Manager,  Sheena Leaf, Director TDA 
 

(Also in attendance: Andrena Fuller, Rachael Williams, Gail Rogers and Sue 
Moses notes)  

 

 

 

 
1. Child Poverty Commission meets the Community:  

 
The Chair commenced the meeting by welcoming colleagues from the Youth 
Offending Team, Andrena Fuller, Early Years Provision, Rachael Williams and 
Torbay Locality Team, Gail Rogers. The Commission introduced themselves. 
 
Youth Event Feedback 
 
Gail Rogers, Torbay Locality Manager feedback on the recent event held on 5th 
October at Parkfield Youth Hub attended by young people from the ages of 13 – 17 
years.  The event was based on the element of the Participation Strategy – Voice of 
Young People.  Over 40 young people attended the morning session and 30 
attended for the whole day.  Those attending represented groups/organisations 
from across the Bay and was represented by Children in Care, Young Carers, 
Young people with disabilities and the Youth Parliament. 
 
Headlines from the event consisted of questioning commissioners/Officers 
individually in groups.  Key questions were asked around preventing bullying, 
reducing Youth Unemployment, plans to improve Torbay and improving equal rights 
for people with disabilities. Response/ ideas included:- 
 

 Torbay Grand Designs (young people’s ideas if they had money to spend on 
services)  

Cycling and bike hire/paths; bigger sports centre 
Transition into adulthood – difficulty  
High cost transport 
More investment/more jobs 
Bins and litter  
Homelessness 
More services for bullying and sex education at school 
More and better shops 



Torbay Child Poverty Commission  Wednesday, 16 October 2013 
 

 

Better parks 
More colour into the Bay 

 

 Aspirations – young people had good strong aspirations  

 Help to achieve – support, confidence, social help, money from jobs, people 
believing in me 

 Stop you achieving – No money, lack of jobs, having to leave home to find 
jobs, family crisis, illness & health, school holding me back, bullying, stress, 
no-one to help and being told I can’t  
 

It was noted by the Commission that the poor quality of sex education in schools 
had been raised previously and any issues would be followed up through the Youth 
Offending Team.  
 
The Commission recognised and noted the emerging themes from past evidence 
relating to and supporting the young people’s feelings.  They also considered, 
questioned and agreed their responsibility to respond back to the young people on 
their key issues.   
 
The Chair thanked Gail for sharing the findings with the Commission. 
Youth Offending Team 
 
Andrena Fuller outlined the main issues for the Youth Offending Team facing 
children and families which were:- 

Family Breakdown 
Domestic Violence 
Homelessness 
Low aspirations  
Low school attendance 
Substance Misuse  
Rise in sexual offences 
 

The Commission noted that 90-95% of parents are not in work as well as high 
incidences of depression and mental health issues which significantly impacts on 
the aspirations of the young people. 
 
In relationship with income poverty: These issues affected families by stopping 
them engaging in family activities and no strong work ethic.   
 
The Commission noted that speech and language difficulties were picked up early 
in both young people and parents through a screening process which is included in 
any intervention plans.  Mentoring support to parents enable parents to access 
Parenting programmes successfully. 
 
3 things that would make a difference and improve things:  included ability to 
access training and skills learning, mentoring for young people, Community support 
and access to child and adult mental health services 
 
What works: Good practice in tackling the issues with low income or workless 
families included:- 



Torbay Child Poverty Commission  Wednesday, 16 October 2013 
 

 

  

 Participating events where parents support parents 

 Parents sitting on referral panels on court orders 

 3 ex-service users working for YOT 

 Rapid English programmes for literacy enable quick success for young 
people building self confidence (provided through EOTAS support) 

 
The Commission recognised the significance of mentoring programmes to support 
young people and the importance of collective mentoring through communities.  It 
was agreed that this should be added as a recommendations in the Child Poverty 
Commission’s report. 
 
The Commission noted that the impact to families following the changes to  Welfare 
Benefits was being closely monitored.   
 
Early Years and Childcare Report 
 
Rachael Williams introduced a paper which showed sufficient nursery  provision 
across Torbay for early years education for 3 and 4 year old children and targeted 2 
year old children.  DfE revised statutory guidelines now allows all provision to 
receive funding based solely on the Ofsted Inspection grate.  As result of this 
change, the Early Years team are conducting new sufficiency assessments to 
analyse the current supply against parental demand.  .   
 
Cost of Childcare 
 
The Commission noted that childcare provider’s have a range of charges.  In 2007 
the average hourly amount that parents paid for childcare was £3.78 (this will 
audited in January 2014). A chart illustrated the provider charges for nursery 
provision in Torbay.   
 
Funding available to parents 
 
The Commission noted that every child is entitled to 15 hours free childcare for 38 
weeks of the year or 11 hours free childcare for 50 weeks of the year.  Currently 
2212 children access their entitlement.  In order to receive 2 year old funding a child 
must be in a family receiving a benefit. Changes to funding criteria in September 
2014 will equate to 320 eligible 2 year old children in Torbay.  A total of 2,212 
children have access to free entitlement.   
 
Quality of Early Years and Childcare Provision 
 
The Commission noted that the Torbay Early Years Service has once again been 
awarded to be best in the Country for the second year running.  
 
The Commission recognised the importance of good early years provision and  
considered the evidence that tracking of 2 year olds has demonstrated that early 
years provision has been shown to give children from poorer backgrounds a better 
start in school, including enhancing the child’s social, emotional and linguistic 
development. 93% of providers have been judged good in Torbay reinforcing that 



Torbay Child Poverty Commission  Wednesday, 16 October 2013 
 

 

children made more progress in settings with well qualified employees.  It was 
noted that the lowest quality provision was based within areas of deprivation and 
remains the choice of parents. 
 
An analysis of referrals for 2 year old funding indicated that poor housing, 
overcrowding, lack of work, poor maternal health, debt, alcohol and drug 
dependence were frequently prevalent in the referrals.  
 
What has worked well? 
 
The Commission noted that Parent Champions have been supporting parents in 
accessing their entitlements and promoting child care options.  Two parents after 
taking up their childcare allowance have now returned to work. 
 
A pro-active approach to develop and manage the provision of nursery places in 
Torbay from September 2014 has begun by identifying the spaces needed and 
searching for buildings for additional nursery provision.  Possible venues were 
suggested at Foyer, Windmill Centre, Squirrels and Acorn Centre.  
 
 
The Chair thanked Rachael for her contribution and evidence support tackling child 
poverty in Torbay 
 
 
 

2. Child Poverty Commission Meeting  
 

3. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Anna Kettley 
 

4. Minutes of last meeting  
 
The minutes of the last meeting on 3rd September 2013 were checked for accuracy 
and agreed to be a true recording of the meeting 
 

5. Matters Arising  
 
5  (iv) Overview and Scrutiny Youth Unemployment Report:  RW 
 circulated response to recommendations 
 
7  (i) Draft interim Child Poverty Commission ‘Torbay Gains’ – no 
 feedback/comments received 
 (iii) Feedback on Neighbour Plans:  Pat Stewart to be contacted (JS) 
 
 
 

6. Work Plan  
 
Fixed Odds Betting Terminals 



Torbay Child Poverty Commission  Wednesday, 16 October 2013 
 

 

 
Councillor Julien Parrott introduced a paper which researched into the issue 
regarding the proliferation of FOBTs in Torbay.   
 
The Commission considered the evidence and agreed to reference the report under 
the financial inclusion section relating to debt linking to the need for families to 
manage their budgets. 
 

7. Interim Child Poverty Commission Report  
 
Michelle Kennedy (Chair) updated the Commission on the financial amendments 
added to the draft Interim Child Poverty ‘Torbay Gains’ report.  She will continue to 
build in additional evidence and updating the recommendations.   
 
It was agreed that the draft final report will be circulated in advance of the meeting 
on 25th November by the 31st October 2013.  The Commission will feedback 
comments to Michelle by 6th November 2013. 
 

8. AOB  
 
None 
 

9. Meeting Dates  
 
25th November 1330-1530 Boardroom Town Hall 
 


